



Dear Provider,

This email serves as an update to the previous communication below.

Prior Authorization Requests (PARs) requirements are being suspended for Pediatric Long-Term Home Health and Private Duty Nursing as of July 1, 2020, until approximately September 30, 2020, if not later. PARs do not need to be submitted to eQHealth Solutions for dates of service beginning July 1, 2020.

Though the prior authorization system edit will be temporarily suspended, providers should continue to provide and bill for only medically necessary and ordered services in accordance with state law.*

Failure to comply with medical necessity and benefit limitations in the regulations below may result in compliance monitoring, including prospective and post-payment reviews of claims, and recovery of any identified overpayment, in accordance with state law.**

Additional guidance will be issued through the provider bulletin before the PAR edit is turned on and additional details will also be posted on the [ColoradoPAR program website](#).

*10 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 2505-10, Section 8.520 (Home Health Services) and 10 CCR 2505-10, Section 8.540 (Private Duty Nursing Services)

**10 CCR 2505-10, Section 8.076 (Program Integrity)

Thank you,

Department of Health Care Policy & Financing

Dear Provider,

Prior Authorization Requests (PARs) for Pediatric Long Term Home Health and Private Duty Nursing services must be submitted for dates of service on or after July 1, 2020.

These PARs may be placed on administrative hold to accommodate system changes. PARs placed on administrative hold will be reviewed in sufficient time for members and providers to review the PAR determination prior to the start date of service.

Contact eQHealth Solutions customer service at (888) 801-9355. Email hcpf_UM@state.co.us for any unresolved issues.

Thank you,

Department of Health Care Policy & Financing

Dear Provider,

This is a reminder that prior authorization requests for long-term home health and private duty nursing received administrative approval through June 30, 2020. A new prior authorization request must be submitted through the [eQSuite PAR portal](#) if a member needs services beyond June 30, 2020, that are medically necessary.

Prior authorization requests must be submitted **within 10 days** from the start of care of the new PAR period in accordance with the Colorado Code of Regulation [10 CCR 2505-10 Section 8.520.8.C.6.A](#) and [10 CCR 2505-10 Section 8.540.7.A](#).

Thank you,

Department of Health Care Policy & Financing

Please do not reply to this email; this address is not monitored.

See what's happening on our social sites

